
ACT 164 

ACT 164 H.B. NO. 2371-76 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Emancipation of Certain Minors. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION I. Chapter 577, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by ad­
ding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows: 

"Sec. 577- Emancipation of certain minors. Any law to the contrary 
notwithstanding, a minor who has been married pursuant to chapter 572 shall be 
deemed to be emancipated and shall be regarded as though he or she were of legal 
age and shall have all the rights, duties, privileges, and responsibilities provided 
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by the civil law to a person who has reached the age of majority under civil law; 
provided that: 

(1) Nothing in this section shall be deemed to confer upon such person the
right to vote in any federal, state, or county election or the right to
purchase, possess, or sell alcoholic beverages; and

(2) Nothing in this section shall change the status of such persons as minors
in connection with any criminal law, nor affect the exclusive original
jurisdiction of the family court over such persons under section 571-
11 (l ).

For purposes of this section, "minor" means a person under the age of 
majority." 

SECTION 2. This Act does not affect rights and duties that matured, 
penalties that were incurred, and proceedings that were begun before its effective 
date. 

SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored. In printing this Act, 
the revisor of statutes need not include the underscoring.* 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 27, 1976.) 

*Edited accordingly.
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